forecasts in the cash flows used in the impairment models
include investment in sustainability related projects that have
either commenced or are committed, including the earnings
attributable to these capital projects.

The commodity forecast assumptions used in the impairment
models were obtained from external sources which include
the impacts of sustainability and carbon costs.

For both DNAP and the Phosphate Hill facility, the estimated
impact of the Safeguard Mechanism (SGM) 2.0 policy was
included in the recoverable amount assessment of each CGU.

Sensitivity analyses

Included in the table below is a sensitivity analysis of the
recoverable amounts of the CGUs and, where applicable, the
impairment charge considering reasonable change scenarios
relating to key assumptions at 30 September 2025.

Each of the sensitivities below assumes that a specific
assumption moves in isolation, while all other assumptions
are held constant. A change in one assumption could be
accompanied by a change in another assumption, which may
increase or decrease the net impact.

Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal value
growth rate

Natural gas
price

+0.5% -1.0% +AU$1 per
gigajoule

DNAP AU$mill AU$mill AU$mill
Change in
recoverable amount (232.0) (329.1) (80.6)
Impairment charge – – –

Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal value
growth rate

+0.5% -1.0%

DNA US$mill US$mill
Change in
recoverable amount (144.0) (204.0)
Impairment charge – –

Post-tax
discount rate

Terminal value
growth rate

+0.5% -1.0%
Titanobel EUR €mill EUR €mill
Change in
recoverable amount (14.9) (21.0)
Impairment charge – –

Post-tax
discount

rate

AUD:USD
exchange

rate
DAP

price
Natural gas

price

-0.5% -5c
+US$50

per
tonne

-AUD$1 per
gigajoule

Phosphate Hill AU$mill AU$mill AU$mill AU$mill
Change in
recoverable amount 7.2 385.0 408.2 52.4
Reversal of current
year impairment – 213.0 213.0 –

Dyno Nobel 74
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Key accounting policies

Impairment testing

The identification of impairment indicators involves
management judgement. Where an indicator of impairment
is identified, a formal impairment assessment is performed.
The Group’s annual impairment testing determines whether
the recoverable amount of a CGU or group of CGUs, to which
goodwill and/or indefinite life intangible assets are allocated,
exceeds its carrying amount.

A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that
generate cash flows largely independent of cash flows of other